

NO. 20-11179

***IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT***

**DATA MARKETING PARTNERSHIP, L.P.;
L.P. MANAGEMENT SERVICES, L.L.C.,
PLAINTIFFS - APPELLEES**

V.

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; MARTIN WALSH,
SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR;
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
DEFENDANTS - APPELLANTS**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
CASE NO. 4:19-cv-00800-O (O'CONNOR, J.)**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PENNSYLVANIA INSURANCE DEPARTMENT,
COLORADO DIVISION OF INSURANCE, CONNECTICUT INSURANCE
DEPARTMENT, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA DEPARTMENT OF
INSURANCE, SECURITIES & BANKING, HAWAII INSURANCE
DIVISION, MAINE BUREAU OF INSURANCE, MARYLAND INSURANCE
ADMINISTRATION, NEW MEXICO OFFICE OF SUPERINTENDENT OF
INSURANCE, OREGON DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER & BUSINESS
SERVICES – DIVISION OF FINANCIAL REGULATION,
SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & REGULATION -
DIVISION OF INSURANCE, VERMONT DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL
REGULATION – INSURANCE DIVISION, AND WASHINGTON OFFICE
OF INSURANCE COMMISSIONER IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS -
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

AMY G. DAUBERT
Chief Counsel
KATHRYN MCDERMOTT SPEAKS *
Senior Litigation Counsel
SANDRA L. YKEMA
Department Counsel
1341 Strawberry Square
Harristown State Office Building. No. 1
Harrisburg, PA 17120
Telephone: (717) 787-2567
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Pennsylvania Insurance Department

* Counsel of Record (lead) for filing

(Additional counsel listed on signature page)

Date Filed: April 7, 2021

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES

Pursuant to Fifth Circuit Rule 29.2, the undersigned counsel certifies the following list of persons and entities have an interest in this amici curiae brief.

These representations are made so the judges of this Court may evaluate potential disqualification or recusal.

Amici Curiae Insurance Regulatory Agencies on this Brief:

- Pennsylvania Insurance Department
(led by Commissioner Jessica K. Altman)
- Colorado Division of Insurance
(led by Commissioner Michael Conway)
- Connecticut Insurance Department
(led by Commissioner Andrew N. Mais)
- District of Columbia Department of Insurance, Securities & Banking
(led by Commissioner Karima M. Woods)
- Hawai'i Insurance Division
(led by Commissioner Colin M. Hayashida)
- Maine Bureau of Insurance
(led by Superintendent Eric A. Cioppa)
- Maryland Insurance Administration
(led by Commissioner Kathleen A. Birrane)
- New Mexico Office of Superintendent of Insurance

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. CONSUMER PROTECTION SAFEGUARDS ARE PARAMOUNT IN THE REGULATORY FRAMEWORK FOR HEALTH COVERAGE.....	5
A. The Framework for the Regulation of Employer-based Coverage Accounts for the Competing Risks to the Covered Consumers.....	5
B. Alternative Coverage Arrangements Necessitate Carefully Designed Regulatory Approaches.....	10
i. Multiple employer welfare arrangements and similar schemes are subject to regulatory oversight in an effort to minimize consumer risk.....	10
ii. The history of MEWAs and similar arrangements demonstrates the need for regulatory oversight.....	13
iii. Standards established to regulate non-conventional health coverage arrangements seek to protect consumers.....	17
II. THE DATA MARKETING ARRANGEMENT IS A SUBTERFUGE THAT VIOLATES THE PURPOSE AND PROTECTIONS OF LEGITIMATE HEALTH COVERAGE, EXPOSING POTENTIAL INDIVIDUAL PARTICIPANTS TO MULTIPLE LAYERS OF DISCRIMINATION.....	19

A. The Data Marketing Scheme Is Not the Group Coverage It Purports to Be.....19

B. Data Marketing’s Self-serving Representations Should Not Bar States from Acting to Protect their Consumers.....21

C. The Data Marketing Scheme Exposes Participants to Harm at Every Turn.....22

CONCLUSION28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Data Marketing Partnership, et al. v. U.S. Dept. of Labor, et al.</i> , 2020 WL 5759966 (N.D. Tx., Sept. 28, 2020).....	21
<i>Fuller v. Norton</i> , 86 F.3d 1016 (10 th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>In re Il Nam Chang</i> , 539 B.R. 733 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. 2015).....	22
<i>MDPhysicians & Assocs. v. State Bd. of Ins.</i> , 957 F.2d 178 (5th Cir. 1992)	3, 15
<i>Olkowski v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America</i> , 597 F. Supp. 1197 (E. D. Pa. 1984)	26
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	6
<i>Taggart Corp. v. Life and Health Benefits Admin., Inc.</i> , 617 F.2d 1208 (5th Cir.1980)	3, 15

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

29 U.S.C. § 1002(1)	21
29 U.S.C. § 1003(a)	21
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(B)	6
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(A).....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(6).....	10, 14
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(6)(A)(i)	10
42 U.S.C. § 300gg.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 300gg(a)(1)(A)(iii)	9
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1.....	24
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-2.....	24, 25
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-6(a)	24
42 U.S.C. § 18032(c)	9
45 C.F.R. § 147.104	24
45 C.F.R. § 155.420	24

STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

District of Columbia:

D.C. Code § 31-3301.01(20).....11
D.C. Code §§ 31-3303.13a-31-3303.13d.....12
D.C. Code §§ 31-3461-31-3462.....11

Colorado:

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-16-102(6).....13
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-16-102(61)(b)13
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-16-107(1)(a)8

3 Colo. Code Regs. § 702-4:4-2-1113

Connecticut:

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 38a-4818

Hawai`i:

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 431:10A-105.313
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 431:10A-105.625
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 431:10A-20913
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 431:14G-1048
Haw. Rev. Stat. §§ 431:16-201, *et seq.*.....26

Maine:

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 24-A, § 2736(2)8
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 24-A, § 2736-A.....8
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 24-A, § 2808-B(2-B)(B).....8
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 24-A, § 2809-A(1-A).....26

New Mexico:

NMSA 1978 § 59A-17-68
NMSA 1978 §§ 59A-42-1 to 1726

13.19.4.8(1) NMAC12
 13.19.4.8(B)(1) to (3) NMAC.....12
 13.19.4.8(D) NMAC12

Pennsylvania:

40 Pa. Stat. § 3801.3048
 40 Pa. Stat. § 4611
 40 Pa. Stat. § 756.2(a)(2)13
 40 P.S. §§ 991.1701, *et seq.*.....26

Oregon:

Or. Rev. Stat. § 743.018.....8
 Or. Rev. Stat. § 750.303.....12
 Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 734.750, *et seq.*26

South Dakota:

S.D. Codified Laws § 58-24-58
 S.D. Codified Laws § 58-6-112
 S.D. Codified Laws §§ 58-18-3 - 58-18-6.....12
 S.D. Codified Laws § 58-18-88 12, 13
 S.D. Admin. R. 20:06:4213

Vermont:

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 8, § 4062(a)(3)8
 Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 8, § 4079a13
 Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 8, § 4151, *et seq.*.....26

Washington:

Wash. Rev. Code § 48.19.020.....8
 Wash. Rev. Code § 48.125.....12

EBSA ADVISORY OPINIONS

United States Department of Labor Advisory Opinion 2020-01A
<https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/EBSA/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/advisory-opinions/2020-01a.pdf> 18, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Connecticut Insurance Department Bulletin HC-43 (July 25, 1990)
<https://portal.ct.gov/-/media/CID/HC43pdf.pdf>11

<https://denver.cbslocal.com/2011/04/05/health-plan-founder-faces-money-laundering-charges/> (accessed April 6, 2021).....17

<https://www.denverpost.com/2012/03/30/insurance-executive-sentenced-to-5%C2%BD-years-for-fraud/> (reports of individual operating a self-funded “insurance” scheme for small employers who pleaded guilty to fraud and money-laundering) (accessed April 6, 2021)17

ERISA OVERSIGHT REPORT OF THE PENSION TASK FORCE OF THE SUBCOMMITTEE ON LABOR STANDARDS, HOUSE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION AND LABOR, H.R. Doc. No. 342-9, 94th CONG., 2d Sess. (Jan. 3, 1977), available at <https://ufdc.ufl.edu/AA00022220/00001/3j>..... 3, 15, 21

Health Insurance Coverage in the United States: 2019, Katherine Keisler-Starkey and Lisa N. Bunch (issued September 2020)
<https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2020/demo/p60-271.pdf>5

Insurance Commissioner Memorandum 2005-1H of Hawai`i (August 11, 2005) <http://cca.hawaii.gov/ins/files/2014/01/commissioner-memorandum-2005-1h.pdf>11

January 11, 2018 Order of South Dakota
https://dlr.sd.gov/insurance/admin_actions/documents/2018/aeu_holdings_black_wolf_consulting_williams_manny_inc.pdf17

May 14, 2010 Cease and Desist Order of Maine

https://www.maine.gov/pfr/insurance/legal/administrative_actions/licensee-discipline_consent-agreements/2010-2014/pdf/10-207_Final.pdf.....15

Multiple Employer Welfare Arrangements under the Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA): A Guide to Federal and State Regulation (2013), available at: <https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/publications/mewa-under-erisa-a-guide-to-federal-and-state-regulation.pdf> 7, 14

Private Health Insurance: Employers and Individuals Are Vulnerable to Unauthorized or Bogus Entities Selling Coverage, United States General Accounting Office Report GAO-04-312, Feb. 2004, <https://www.gao.gov/assets/250/241559.pdf>.....16
